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No. G51] PORT MORESBY, THURSDAY, 26th JANUARY [2017 

Land Groups Incorporation (Amended) Act 2009 

NOTICE OF LODGEMENT OF AN APPLICATION FOR RECOGNITION AS AN INCORPORATED 
LAND GROUP 

File No: 18722 

Pursuant to Section 33 of the Land Groups IncOlporation Act, notice is hereby given that I have received an Application 
of a customary group of persons as an incorporated land group to be known by the name of: 

MUMUIM LAND GROUP INCORPORATED 

The said group claims the following qualifications for recognition as an incorporated land group 

(1) Its members belong to Mumuim Clan in Ragigupuan Village. 

I. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5: 
6. 

(2) Its members regard themselves and a regarded by other members of the said clan as bound by the 
common customs and beliefs. 

(3) It owns the following customary land and properties in Umi/Atzera Rural Local Level Government, 
Markham District, Morobe Province. 

Property 

Gurunigadan .. .. 

Yazub 

Mumia 

Zangah Yadzub 

Yazub 

Gurunigadan .. .. 

Dated this 25th day of January, 2017. 

Creek 

Creek 

Land/Hill 

Hunting Ground 

Stone 

Hill 

Description 

J. SUKA, 
Registrar of Incorporated Land Groups. 

Note:-A person(s), a group, the District Administrator or the village court within the local level government of this particular land group may with
in 30 days of publication of this notice, lodge with the Registrar ofILG an objection and reason thereof not to register this land group in 
accordance with Section 6 of ILG (Amended) Act 2009. 
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Land Groups IncOlporation (Amended) Act 2009 

NOTICE OF LODGEMENT OF AN APPLICATION FOR RECOGNITION AS AN INCORPORATED 
LAND GROUP 

File No: 18723 

Pursuant to Section 33 of the Land Groups IncOIporation Act, notice is hereby given that I have received an Application 
of a customary group of persons as an incorporated land group to be known by the name of: 

ANGAMP LAND GROUP INCORPORATED 

The said group claims the following qualifications for recognition as an incorporated land group 

I. 

2. 

3. 
4. 

5. 

(1) Its members belong to Angamp Clan in Marawasa Village. 

(2) Its members regard themselves and a regarded by other members of the said clan as bound by the 
common customs and beliefs. 

(3) It owns the following customary land and properties in Umi/Atzera Rural Local Level Government, 
Markham District, Morobe Province. 

Property 

Mutupit 

Ngaruyanga .. .. 
Guruta Uta .... 

Waga Baisan .... 

Riring 

Dated this 25th day of January, 2017. 

Land 

Land 
Swamp 

Land 

Creek 

Description 

J. SUKA, 
Registrar of Incorporated Land Groups. 

Note:-A person(s), a group, the District Administrator or the village court within the local level government of this particular land group may with
in 30 days of publication of this notice, lodge with the Registrar of ILG an objection and reason thereof not to register this land group in 
accordance with Section 6 of ILG (Amended) Act 2009. 

Land Groups IncOIporation (Amended) Act 2009 

NOTICE OF LODGEMENT OF AN APPLICATION FOR RECOGNITION AS AN INCORPORATED 
LAND GROUP 

File No: 18724 

Pursuant to Section 33 ofthe Land Groups Incorporation Act, notice is hereby given that I have received an Application 
of a customary group of persons as an incorporated land group to be known by the name of: 

ASINU LAND GROUP INCORPORATED 

The said group claims the following qualifications for recognition as an incorporated land group 

(1) Its members belong to Asinu Clan in Asupuiya Village. 

1. 
2. 

3. 
4. 

(2) Its members regard themselves and a regarded by other members of the said clan as bound by the 
common customs and beliefs. 

(3) It owns the following customary land and properties in Agarabi Local Level Government, Kainantu 
District, Eastern Highlands Province. 

Property 

Dafimpa 

Tisina 

Tankoana 

Afaseyonta 

Dated this 25th day of January, 2017. 

l.and and Creek 

Land and Mountain 

Mountain 

Mountain 

Description 

J. SUKA, 
Registrar of Incorporated Land Groups. 

Note:-Aperson(s), a group, the District Administrator or the village court within the local level government of this particular land group may with
in 30 days of publication of this notice, lodge with the Registrar of ILG an objection and reason thereof not to register this land group in 
accordance with Section 6 of ILG (Amended) Act 2009. 
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Land Groups incorporation (Amended) Act 2009 

NOTICE OF LODGEMENT OF AN APPLICATION FOR RECOGNITION AS AN INCORPORATED 
LAND GROUP 

File No: 18725 

Pursuant to Section 33 ofthe Land Groups incOlporation Act, notice is hereby given that I have received an Application 
of a customary group of persons as an incorporated land group to be known by the name of: 

MIRIAMP LAND GROUP INCORPORATED 

The said group claims the following qualifications for recognition as an incorporated land group 

(1) 
(2) 

(3) 

I. Burubur 

Its members belong to Miriamp Clan in Wankun Village. 
Its members regard themselves and a regarded by other members of the said clan as bound by the 
common customs and beliefs. 
It owns the following customary land and properties in Umi/ Atzera Rural Local Level Government, 
Markham District, Morobe Province. 

Property Description 

2. Tauf Gadaunasin 

Mountain 
Mountain 

Hunting Ground 3. Burubir 

Dated this 25th day of January, 2017. 
J. SUKA, 

Registrar of Incorporated Land Groups. 

Note:-A person(s), a group, the District Administrator or the village court within the local level government of this particular land group may with
in 30 days of publication of this notice, lodge with the Registrar of ILG an objection and reason thereof not to register this land group in 
accordance with Section 6 of ILG (Amended) Act 2009. 

Land Groups incorporation (Amended) Act 2009 

NOTICE OF LODGEMENT OF AN APPLICATION FOR RECOGNITION AS AN INCORPORATED 
LAND GROUP 

File No: 18726 

Pursuant to Section 33 of the Land Groups incorporation Act, notice is hereby given that I have received an Application 
of a customary group of persons as an incorporated land group to be known by the name of: 

TUNGUN LAND GROUP INCORPORATED 

The said group claims the following qualifications for recognition as an incorporated land group 

(1) Its members belong to Tungun Clan in Wankun Village. 

(2) Its members regard themselves and a regarded by other members of the said clan as bound by the 
common customs and beliefs. 

(3) It owns the following customary land and properties in Umi/ Atzera Rural Local Level Government, 
Markham District, Morobe Province. 

Property 

1. Maraguaniang 

2. Naganang 
3. Maramugus .... 

4. Siasai 

5. Jang Ga Yazup 

6. Maur 

7. Kiyuk Mariguaniang 

8. Mariguaniang Nati 

9. Guang 

Dated this 25th day of January, 2017. 

Land 

Hill 
Creek 

Hunting Site 

Sacred Site 

Hunting Site 

Land (Border) 

Land (Border) 

Swamp 

Description 

J. SUKA, 
Registrar of Incorporated Land Groups. 

Note:-A person(s), a group, the District Administrator or the village court within the local level government of this particular land group may with
in 30 days of publication of this notice, lodge with the Registrar of ILG an objection and reason thereof not to register this land group in 
accordance with Section 6 of ILG (Amended) Act 2009. 
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Land Groups Incorporation (Amended) Act 2009 

NOTICE OF LODGEMENT OF AN APPLICATION FOR RECOGNITION AS AN INCORPORATED 
LAND GROUP 

File No: 18727 

Pursuant to Section 33 of the Land Groups Incorporation Act, notice is hereby given that I have received an Application 
of a customary group of persons as an incorporated land group to be known by the name of: 

NGAIBMOAN LAND GROUP INCORPORATED 

The said group claims the following qualifications for recognition as an incorporated land group 

(I) Its members belong to Ngaibmoan Clan in Marasasa Village. 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

10. 

11. 

(2) Its members regard themselves and a regarded by other members of the said clan as bound by the 
common customs and beliefs. 

(3) It owns the following customary land and properties in UmilAtzera Rural Local Level Government, 
Markham District, Morobe Province. 

Property 

Muncha 

Krung Gudzun 

Ganampisia .... 

Unglaas 

Fagaya 

Gidararaa Ridan 

Burubir 

Kiuk 
Yamunais 

Tauf Gadaunasin 

Pusasus 

Dated this 25th day of January, 2017. 

Swamp 

Land 

Sacred Place 

Land 

Hill 

Track 

Hunting Ground 

Creek 

Land 

Land 

Sacred Place 

Description 

J. SUKA, 
Registrar of Incorporated Land Groups. 

Note:-A person(s), a group, the District Administrator or the village court within the local level government of this particular land group may with
in 30 days of publication of this notice, lodge with the Registrar of ILG an objection and reason thereof not to register this land group in 
accordance with Section 6 of fLG (Amended) Act 2009. 

Land Groups Incorporation (Amended) Act 2009 

NOTICE OF LODGEMENT OF AN APPLICATION FOR RECOGNITION AS AN INCORPORATED 
LAND GROUP 

File No: 18728 

Pursuant to Section 33 of the Land Groups Incorporation Act, notice is hereby given that I have received an Application 
of a customary group of persons as an incorporated land group to be known by the name of: 

WAGAMARABURUMP LAND GROUP INCORPORATED 

The said group claims the following qualifications for recognition as an incorporated land group 

(I) Its members belong to Wagamarabu Clan in Marawasa Village. 

(2) Its members regard themselves and a regarded by other members of the said clan as bound by the 
common customs and beliefs. 

(3) It owns the following customary land and properties in Umi/Atzera Rural Local Level Government, 
Markham District, Morobe Province. 

Property 

1. Nanti 

2. Ngarung 

3. Ajab 

4. Azab Wagi Wagi 

Swamp/Land 

Creek 

Land 

Land (Border) 

Description 
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Notice of Lodgement of an Application for Recognition as an Incoroporated Land Group-continued 

Wagamaraburump Land Group Incorporated-continued 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

10. 

II. 

Property 

Kung Dubung 

Bur 

Binum 

Ngarusamiang 

Sawam Guzun 

Panu 

Chrichru Maraya 

Dated this 26th day of January, 2017. 

Land 

Land 

Land 

Land 

Land 

Land 

Land 

Description 

J. SUKA, 
Registrar of Incorporated Land Groups. 

Note:-A person(s), a group, the District Administrator or the village court within the local level government ofthis particular land group may with
in 30 days of publication of this notice, lodge with the Registrar of ILG an objection and reason thereof not to register this land group in 
accordance with Section 6 of ILG (Amended) Act 2009. 

Land Groups Incorporation (Amended) Act 2009 

NOTICE OF LODGEMENT OF AN APPLICATION FOR RECOGNITION AS AN INCORPORATED 
LAND GROUP 

File No: 18729 

Pursuant to Section 33 of the Land Groups Incorporation Act, notice is hereby given that I have received an Application 
of a customary group of persons as an incorporated land group to be known by the name of: 

MONCHI BIGAN LAND GROUP INCORPORATED 

The said group claims the following qualifications for recognition as an incorporated land group 

1. 

2. 
3. 
4. 

5. 

(1) Its members belong to Monchi Bigan Clan in Marawasa Village. 

(2) 

(3) 

Kiyuk 
Tamut 

Muncha 

Buyang 

Its members regard themselves and a regarded by other members of the said clan as bound by the 
common customs and beliefs. 

It owns the following customary land and properties in Umi/Atzera Rural Local Level Government, 
Markham District, Morobe Province. 

Property 

Land and River 

Swamp 

Land 

Mountain 

Description 

Wagiwagi Land 

Dated this 25th day of January, 2017. 

J. SUKA, 
Registrar ofIncorporated Land Groups. 

Note:-A person(s) , a group, the District Administrator or the village court within the local level government of this particular land group may with
in 30 days of publication of this notice, lodge with the Registrar of ILG an objection and reason thereof not to register this land group in 
accordance with Section 6 of ILG (Amended) Act 2009. 

Land Groups Incorporation (Amended) Act 2009 

NOTICE OF LODGEMENT OF AN APPLICATION FOR RECOGNITION AS AN INCORPORATED 
LAND GROUP 

File No : 18746 

Pursuant to Section 33 of the Land Groups Incorporation Act, notice is hereby given that I have received an Application 
of a customary group of persons as an incorporated land group to be known by the name of: 

SINURIRUA LAND GROUP INCORPORATED 
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Notice of Lodgement of an Application for Recognition as an Incoroporated Land Group-continued 

Sinurirua Land Group Incorporated-continued 

The said group claims the following qualifications for recognition as an incorporated land group 

(1) Its members belong to Sinurirua Clan in Marawasa Village. 

I. 
2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

(2) Its members regard themselves and a regarded by other members of the said clan as bound by the 
common customs and beliefs. 

(3) It owns the following customary land and properties in Umi/Atzera Rural Local Level Government, 
Markham District, Morobe Province. 

Property 

Umpiam-Unas 

Safasaf 

Buriburi 

Abari 

Pungupung 

Azab 

Garitz 

Buafit 

Dated this 25th day ofJanuary, 2017. 

Mountain 

Stone 

Swamp 

Creek 

Land 

Creek 

Land 

Land 

Description 

J. SUKA, 
Registrar of Incorporated Land Groups. 

Note:-A person(s), a group, the District Administrator or the village court within the local level government of this particular land group may with
in 30 days of publication of this notice, lodge with the Registrar of ILG an objection and reason thereof not to register this land group in 
accordance with Section 6 of ILG (Amended) Act 2009. 

Land Groups IncOIporation (Amended) Act 2009 

NOTICE OF LODGEMENT OF AN APPLICATION FOR RECOGNITION AS AN INCORPORATED 
LAND GROUP 
File No: 18747 

Pursuant to Section 33 of the Land Groups IncOIporation Act, notice is hereby given that I have received an Application 
of a customary group of persons as an incorporated land group to be known by the name of: 

URAFENA LAND GROUP INCORPORATED 

The said group claims the following qualifications for recognition as an incorporated land group 

(1) Its members belong to Urafena Clan in Anonantu Village. 

I. 
2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 
7. 

(2) Its members regard themselves and a regarded by other members of the said clan as bound by the 
common customs and beliefs. 

(3) It owns the following customary land and properties in Agarabi Local Level Government, Kainantu 
District, Eastern Highlands Province. 

Property 

Pufunon 

Useyanafa 

Dabeamunafa 

Oro'o 

Momona 

Noerabice 

Dayufee 

Dated this 25th day ofJanuary, 2017 . 

Creek 

Creek 

Ridge 

Ridge 

Mountain 

Land 

Land 

Description 

J. SUKA, 
Registrar of Incorporated Land Groups. 

Note:-A person(s), a group, the District Administrator or the village court within the local level government of this particular land group may with
in 30 days of publication of this notice, lodge with the Registrar of ILG an objection and reason thereof not to register this land group in 
accordance with Section 6 of ILG (Amended) Act 2009. 
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Land Groups incorporation (Amended) Act 2009 

NOTICE OF LODGEMENT OF AN APPLICATION FOR RECOGNITION AS AN INCORPORATED 
LAND GROUP 

File No: 18751 

Pursuant to Section 33 of the Land Groups incorporation Act, notice is hereby given that I have received an Application 
of a customary group of persons as an incorporated land group to be known by the name of: 

ASUPUIYANANTUN LAND GROUP INCORPORATED 

The said group claims the following qualifications for recognition as an incorporated land group 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

(1) Its members belong to Asupuiyanantun Clan in Ambang Village. 

(2) Its members regard themselves and a regarded by other members of the said clan as bound by the 
common customs and beliefs. 

(3) It owns the following customary land and properties in Agarabi Local Level Government, Kainantu 
District, Eastern Highlands Province. 

Property 

Panayouta 

Asimno 

Bruepo 

Antome 

Nonkafa 

Asupuiya 

Suyiri 

Karake 

Tankoma 

Dated this 26th day of January, 2017. 

Land 

Land 

Ridge and Creek 

Ridge and Creek 

Ridge 

Creek 

Creek 

Creek 

Creek 

Description 

1. SUKA, 
Registrar of Incorporated Land Groups. 

Note:-A person(s), a group, the District Administrator or the village court within the local level government of this particular land group may with
in 30 days of publication of this notice, lodge with the Registrar of ILG an objection and reason thereof not to register this land group in 
accordance with Section 6 of ILG (Amended) Act 2009. 

Land Groups incorporation (Amended) Act 2009 

NOTICE OF LODGEMENT OF AN APPLICATION FOR RECOGNITION AS AN INCORPORATED 
LAND GROUP 

FileNo: 18752 

Pursuant to Section 33 of the Land Groups incorporation Act, notice is hereby given that I have received an Application 
of a customary group of persons as an incorporated land group to be known by the name of: 

TAVARENU LAND GROUP INCORPORATED 

The said group claims the following qualifications for recognition as an incorporated land group 

(1) Its members belong to Tavarenu Clan in Anonantu Village. 

I. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

(2) Its members regard themselves and a regarded by other members of the said clan as bound by the 
common customs and beliefs. 

(3) It owns the following customary land and properties in Agarabi Local Level Government, Kainantu 
District, Eastern Highlands Province. 

Property Description 

Tavarenu Land 

Timemaran Ridge 

Mofamto Ridge 

Tampompine .. .. Ridge 

Kafampa Ridge 
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Notice of Lodgement of an Application for Recognition as an Incoroporated Land Group-continued 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

10. 

II. 

Kunbori 

Datimpa 

Yatimpa 

Kafumpa 

Datino 

Yofaranta 

Property 

Tavarenu Land Group Incorporated-continued 

Mountain 

Creek 

Creek 

Creek 

Creek 

Creek 

Description 

Dated this 26th day of January, 2017. 

1. SUKA, 
Registrar of Incorporated Land Groups. 

Note:-A person(s), a group, the District Administrator or the village court within the local level government of this particular land group may with
in 30 days of publication of this notice, lodge with the Registrar of ILO an objection and reason thereof not to register this land group in 
accordance with Section 6 of JLG (Amended) Act 2009. 

Printed and Published by C. Lenturut, Government Printer, 
Pan Moresby.-OSI. 


